beneficial interest); and

(g) Lenger Nedi Hgan AS (an entity controlled by Mr Ludvigsen through an

indirect beneficial interest).

Following the issue of the Symero Consideration Shares under Tranche 2a of the

Capital Raising, NOR Group’s voting power in the Company will increase from

32.06% (as it was at the date of this Notice of Meeting) to 37.27%, for a total

maximum increase of 5.21%.

However, immediately prior to the issue of 84,363,636 Shares under Tranche 1 of the

Capital Raising on 12 March 2021, NOR Group’s voting power in the Company was

34.84% (the lowest it has been in the previous 12 months). Therefore, so long as

Tranche 2a of the Capital Raising is completed, and the Symero Consideration

Shares are issued, prior to 18 September 2021 (being 6 months from settlement of

Tranche 1), NOR Group will not have acquired a relevant interest in securities which

would require approval under Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act, by virtue of the

“3% creep exception” in item 9 section 611 of the Corporations Act.

The current and post-Capital Raising holds of NOR Group are shown below:

NOR Group

member

Shares (pre

Capital Raising)
%

Shares (post

Capital Raising)
%

Symero Nil - 138,763,636 10.83

NOR Energy AS 143,555,857 13.59 143,555,857 11.21

Gulshagan III AS 45,000,000 4.26 45,000,000 3.51

Gulshagan IV AS 45,000,000 4.26 45,000,000 3.51

Pust For Livet AS 15,000,000 1.42 15,000,000 1.17

Ambolt Invest

AS
45,000,000 4.26 45,000,000 3.51

2663-06/2600514_9  8

NOR Group

member

Shares (pre

Capital Raising)
%

Shares (post

Capital Raising)
%

Lenger Nedi

Hagan AS
45,000,000 4.26 45,000,000 3.51

Total 338,555,857 32.06 477,319,493 37.27

Notes:

1. Based on the number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Notice.

2. Based on all tranches of the Capital Raising having been completed, except the Repair

Offer, meaning the number of Shares on issue is expected to be 1,280,756,196.

1.11 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company

following completion of the Proposed Transaction and issues of all Shares

contemplated by this Notice is set out in Schedule 1. The historical and pro-forma

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of

[…]

1. Approval of Proposed Transaction and issue of Symero Consideration
Shares

2. Election of Director – Ms Gro Kielland

Signature(s)  Date:

Note: Please sign exactly as name appears below, joint owners should each sign. When signing as attorney, executor, administrator or guardian, please give full title as such.

Name of shareholder in block letters:

Please return your completed and signed proxy, to be received by DNB Bank ASA on or prior to 27 April 2021, 17:00 hours Oslo, preferably by way of e-mail to e-
mail address: vote@dnb.no or by ordinary mail to DNB Bank ASA, Registrars Dept., P.O. Box 1600 Sentrum, 0021 Oslo, Norway, or if delivery by hand to: DNB
Bank ASA, Registrars Dept., attn.: K. G. Berg, Dronning Eufemias gate 30, 0191 Oslo, Norway.

X

mailto:vote@dnb.no

2663-06/2600514_9  3

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO -FOR MA CONSOL IDA TED STATEMENT OF

F INANCIAL  POS I T ION

   Pro forma

USD’000 As at  As at As at

 31 December

2020

Pro forma

adjustments

31 December

2020

31

December

2019

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Assets

Current assets

Inventories 3,578  3,578 3,233

Trade and other receivables 30,976  30,976 24,772

Cash and cash equivalents  14,121 28,894 43,015 27,891

 48,675 28,894 77,569 55,896

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 23,647 - 23,647 22,587

Intangible assets 6,935 - 6,935 4,691

 30,582 - - 27,278

Total assets 79,257 28,894 108,151 83,174

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 22,922 - 22,922 34,602

Loans and borrowings 4,000 - 4,000 12,941

 26,922 - 26,922 47,543

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 14,912 - 14,912 -

Provisions 15,307 - 15,307 14,373

 30,219 - 30,219 14,373

Total liabilities 57,141 - 57,141 61,916

NET ASSETS 22,116 28,894 51,010 21,258

Issued capital and reserves

attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 17,735 47,254 64,629 17,735

Foreign currency translation reserve (995) - (995) -

Retained earnings (8,880) (13,542) (22,422) (11,226)

 7,860 33,712 41,572 6,509

Non-controlling interests 14,256 (4,818) 9,438 14,749

TOTAL EQUITY 22,116 28,894 51,010 21,258

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position (the “Pro forma”) has been

prepared using the most recently available interim financial statements for the Company

for the period ended 31 December 2020.

The Pro-forma assumes that the Proposed Transaction, and issues of all Shares

contemplated by this Notice (Capital Raising and Repair Offer) successfully completed

on 31 December 2020.

The historical and pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it

does not include all of the disclosure required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.